

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
PEORIA DIVISION**

NOREEN PERDUE, ELIZABETH DAVIS-	)	
BERG, DUSTIN MURRAY, CHERYL	)	
ELLINGSON, ANGELA TRANG,	)	
GORDON GREWING, and MELISSA	)	
WARD individually and on behalf of all	)	Case No. 1:19-cv-01330-MMM
others similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	CLASS ACTION
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
HY-VEE, INC.,	)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 1

    A. Nature of the Litigation..... 1

    B. Settlement Negotiations ..... 2

    C. Settlement Benefits ..... 3

    D. Payment of Notice and Administration Costs, Service Awards,  
    and Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses..... 4

    E. Preliminary Settlement Approval and Implementation  
    of the Court-Approved Notice Plan ..... 5

III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE,  
AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 6

    A. Legal Standard ..... 6

    B. The Settlement Satisfies the Rule 23 and Seventh Circuit Factors for Approval... 7

        1. The Settlement Class Is Well Represented ..... 7

        2. The Settlement Was Reached as a Result of Hard-Fought,  
        Arm’s Length Negotiations..... 8

        3. The Settlement Benefits Are Excellent, Taking Into Consideration  
        the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Potential Appeals ..... 9

        4. The Method of Distributing Relief Supports  
        Final Approval of the Settlement..... 11

        5. The Terms of the Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees  
        Supports Final Approval of the Settlement..... 12

        6. The Settling Parties’ Agreements ..... 12

        7. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably..... 12

    C. The Sole Objection to the Settlement Should be Overruled ..... 13

IV. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE ..... 14

- A. The Requirements of FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) Are Satisfied .....14
  - 1. The Settlement Class Is So Numerous that Joinder of Individual Members Is Impracticable .....15
  - 2. There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Settlement Class.....15
  - 3. Representative Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Settlement Class .....16
  - 4. The Interests of Representative Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Settlement Co-Lead Class Counsel Are Aligned with the Interests of the Settlement Class.....16
- B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied .....17
  - 1. Questions Common to All Settlement Class Members Predominate Over Any Potential Individual Questions .....18
  - 2. A Class Action Is the Superior Method to Fairly and Efficiently Adjudicate the Matter.....18
- VI. CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-789 (DMC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171773 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012) .....	8
<i>Anchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>In re AT &amp; T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	9
<i>Bray v. Gamestop Corp.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01365-JEJ, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226221 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2018) .....	10
<i>Burnett v. Conseco Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00200-JPH-DML, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6510 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 13, 2021) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	10
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215430 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210368 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2018) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	16

*Lucas v. Vee Pak, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-CV-09672, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209872 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2017).....10

*Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.*,  
 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997) .....19

*In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....7, 17

*Messner v. Northshore University Healthsystem*,  
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....18

*Mulvania v. Sheriff of Rock Island Cty.*,  
 850 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017) .....15

*Orr v. InterContinental Hotels Group, PLC*,  
 17-cv-1622, ECF No. 81 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 2, 2020).....9

*In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 06 C 7023, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25290 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016).....13, 14

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135573, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D.  
 Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) .....10

*Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.*,  
 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) .....15

*Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....3
